PACIFIC [rovommrimara 2y

ENVIRONMENTAL
\ GROUP, INC.

AN [ COMBANY

November 23, 1998 Y
Project 360-014.2B d¢ (O

Mr. Dennis Buran
Glascock Street Properties
425 Market Street
Oakland, California 946067

Re: Quarterly Report - Third Quarter 1998
Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
QOakland, Califorma

Dear Mr. Buran:

This letter has been preparéd for Glascock Street Properties by Pacific Environmental

- Group, Inc. (PEG). The following presents results of the third quarter 1998
groundwater monitoring program for the site referenced above (Figure 1). In addition,
PEG has included a response to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) dated September 29, 1998.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

All seven existing groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4, and MW-6
through MW-8; Figure 2) were gauged and sampled by PEG on September 11, 1998.
The depth to groundwater and groundwater analytical data are presented in Tables 1
and 2. The wells were sampled and analyzed for the presence of total purgeable
petroleumn hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethyl-
benzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds), total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
quantified as diesel (TEPH-d), total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as
motor o1l (motor o1l), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE).

Extractable hydrocarbons were ;nalyzed using two different preparation methods this
quarter. One split of the samples was prepared using only a silica gel cleanup prior to
analysis for TEPH-d and motor oil by EPA Method 8015M. The other split was filtered
using a 0.7 micron glass filter to remove suspended solids from the sample, followed by
a silica gel cleanup prior to analys:s for extractable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA
Method 8015M.
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The secand preparation method was selected since recent research! has demonstrated

.that non-dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons adsorbed to suspended soil particles in

groundwater samples (particularly samples with moderate to heavy turbidity) can create
false positive results for dissolved hydrocarbons measured using FPA Method 8015M.
Most of the groundwater samples collected at this site during the third quarter exhibited
moderate to heavy turbidity, consistent with previous sampling events.

‘Groundwater Levels

Four monitoring wells exhibited an increase in groundwater elevation, two wells
showed a decrease, and one well remained the same compared to the previous

monitoring event (Table 1). Overall, the average groundwater elevation in site

monitoring wells increased by approx1mately 0.43 feet compared to last quarter.
Groundwater flow is still generally to the south/southwest (toward the Oakland
Estuary), consistent with previous measurements, at a gradient of approximately 0.012
(Figure 2). Groundwater elevation; were within the historic range for the site.

Groundwater Quality

* No separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were observed in any site monitoring wells this

quarter. The following paragraphs summarize the results for TPPH-g, BTEX

- compounds, M{BE, TEPH-d, and motor oil. Table 2 presents the groundwater

analyticat data; Figure 2 illustrates the results for benzene and TEPH-d. Certified
analytical results, chain-of-custody documentatlon and field data sheets are cont'uned n
Attachiment A.

Detectable concentrations of TPPH-g were reported for samples collected from four
wells this quarter, ranging from 110 to 660 micrograms per liter (;tg/L) (see Table 2},
However, none of the results were characterized as gasoline; the chromatogram patterns
for all TPPH-g results above the detection limit were reported as unidentified
hydrocarbons greater than C;.

BTEX compounds were detected in two wells this quarter, MW-1 and MW 6. Benzene
and xylenes were detected at Well MW-1 at concentrations of 2.8 and 1.8 ng/L,
respectively. Benzene was reportedly detected in Well MW-6 at a concentration of
500 pg/L, which appears to be an anomaly. This concentration does not.correlate with
either the concentration of TPPH-g detected, or the concentration of benzene previously
detected in'the well. This anomalous result may be atiributable to laboratory error or
contamination, contamination of the sample or sample container, or it may be the result

1 For examnple, see Zemo D.A., Do Your Extractable T, PH Concentrations Represent

Dissolved Petroleum? An Update on Applied Research, in Proceedings of the 1997
Petroleum Hydrocarbons & (grgamc Chemicals in Groundwater November 1997,

3600142B\3Q98
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of off-site contammatmn from the estuary migrating onto the site in the Vlcmny of Well

MW-6.

Detectable concentrations of MIBE were found in Wells MW-1, MW-6, and MW-7 this

quarter, at concentrations of 8.7, 6.5, and 110 ug/L, respectively. Well MW-7 is an
upgradient well located off-site at the intersection of Glascock and Peterson Streets.
Based on the concentrations observed in Well MW-7, it appears that an upgradient
source of MtBE is impacting momtonng wells at this site.

None of the samples (filtered or unfiltered) were reported to contain detectable
concentrations of motor oil. However, filtered samples from two wells (MW-1 and

MW-6} were reported to contain unidentified hydrocarbons in the Cyg through ng m% (M/dW 0"!»?(“-";4

Detectable TEPH-d concentrations were reported for unfilteted samples from four wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-6) ranging from 320 toLl 1 OOOMg&)The results
from three of these samples were characterized as a mixture of weathered diesel and
unidentified hydrocarbons; the fourth was characterized only as containing unidentified
hydrocarbons. None of the filtered samples were reported to contain diesel or

~weathered diesel; all of the filtered samples containing detectable concentrations were

characterized as unidentified hydrocarbons, rangmg from 130 to 6,100 ,ug/L

A companson of the results for filtered and unfiltered samples indicates agresment with

recent studies demonstrating that non-dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons adsorbed to
suspended soil particles in groundwater samples can create false positive results for
dissolved hydrocarbons measured using EPA Method 8015M. Based on the split
samples analyzed this quarter, there does not appear to be any dissolved diesel present

in gmundwater at the site. The samples reported to contain weathered diesel were all

unfiltered, and likely produced false positive results for diesel in groundwater when

- weathered diesel adsorbed to suspended soil particles was extracted during the analyses.

RESPONSE TO ACHCSA LETTER

In a letter dated September 29, 1998, the ACHCSA commented on groundwater
monitoring results for second quarter 1998, and requested a revised work plan for site
remediation. The following sections respond to various issues raised in the ACHCSA s

_ letter.

Results of Analyses for Motor Oil, Gasoline, ‘and Diesel

. The ACHCSA letter stated that second quarter groundwater monitoring results indicate

dissolved diesel and motor oil still exist at the site. However, the Quarterly Report -
Second Quarter 1998 (PEG, September 11, 1998) explicitly stated that although
detectable concentrations were reported as a result. of the analyses for motor oil, none of
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the samples were reported to contain motor oil; all of the samples were characterized as
containing unidentified hydrocarbons. The same is true for the results of the third
quarter 1998 monitoring event.

Likewise, samples analyzed for TPPH-g during the third quarter which were reported to
contain detectable concentrations exhibited chromatogram patterns of unidentified

~ hydrocarbons greater than C3. None of the samples containing detectable
concentrations were reported to contain gasoline,

Furthermore, careful preparation of samples collected during the third quarter 1998
demonstrates that dissolved diesel is not present at the site either. The only samples

with concentrations of extractable hydrocarbons characterized as diesel were those

which were not filtered with a 0.7 micron filter. This indicates that the diesel detected
 in those samples was extracted from suspended soil particles, rather than diesel
~dissolved in groundwater. \

Estimate of Residual Petroleum Mass

As stated above, no residual dlssolved gasoline, diesel, or motor oil are currently
detectable at the site, and no SPH is present. Given the results of the recent monitoring
event, the residual petroleum hydrocarbon mass is so low that dissolved concentrations
of that mass are not detectable )

However, in order to fulfill the ACHCSA's request for an estimate of the residual
;petroleum mass, PEG developed a conservative scenario using the following
assumptionS'

1) hypothetical remdual dissolved hydrocarbon mass is equa]lv distributed
amongst gasoline, d1ese1 and motor oil fractions.

2) the hypothetical plume covers one-half the site (apprommately 3,400
square meters)-at constant concentratlons of gasoline, diesel, and motor oil.

3) concentratmns of dissolved gasohne range from 0 pe/L to less than 50 |
ng/L, dissolved diesel ranges'from 0 pg/L to less than 50 ug/L, and 4-» )w-t ‘/"-wz, j
dissolved motor oil ranges from 0 ug/L to less than 500 ug/L .

4) the saturated thickness of the hypothetica_l plume is 3 meters.
5) the average porosity of soils at the site is 0.3.

Using the above assumptions, the hypothetical residual petroleum hydrocarbon plume
mass would range from 0 kilograms to less than 0.6 kilograms (0 to less than 1.3
pounds).

3600142B\30Q08
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" CONCLUSION

Since recent groundwater monitoring results demonstrate that no residual gasoline, .
diesel, or motor oil remains dissolved in groundwater at the site, PEG believes that the
current site conditions meet the cleanup goals set by the ACHCSA. Therefore, it is

~ PEG’s opinion that no further remedial action is warranted at this site.

By copy of this report, PEG requests that the ACHCSA 1ssue 2 Ietter recogmzmg no |

further action be required for this site.

If you have any questions regarding the contenfs of this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

Andrew D. Lehane Exp

Project Engineer o\
RCE 55798 *?,»;,?

um—?/”-

+ Attachments:  Table 1l - Gro\‘HWa‘té”Elevatwn Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Total Petroleum
' Hydrocarbons (TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compotunds,
TEPH as Diesel, Motor Qil, and MtBE)

Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Groundwater Monitoring Map - Second Quarter 1998

Figure 3 - Conceptual Remediation Plan '

Attachment A - Certified Analytical Reports, Chain-of-Custody
Documentation, and Field Data Sheets

cc:  Mr. Bamey Chan, ACHCSA-

Mr Chuck Headlee, Cal/EPA S.F. Bay RWQCB

360014283098
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Tabie 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Farmer Domr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Qakland, California

Weli Cepth to Groundwater
Weidl Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number  Gauged  (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL}
MW-1 10/08/94 10.76 NA MA
01/20/95 6.67 4.09
05/15/95 7.08 3.68
08/28/95 B.06 2,70
12/06/g5 824 252
Q1/18/98 10.76 6.35 4.41
03/08/96 6.52 4.24
07/02/96 8.35 2.41
12/17/96 5.85 3.81
03/21/97 7.20 2.86
08125197 9.24 1.56
08/25/97 8.90 1.86
12711707 7.10 3.66
03/27/98 7.50 3.26
06/26/93 8.85 211
09/11/98 8.35 241
MW-2  {0/08/94 10.62 717 345
01/20/95 4.64 5.98
08/15/95 5.66 4.96
08/28/95 6.26 4,35
12/06/85 7.30 3.32
01/18/96 10.63 4.85 578
03/08/26 4,38 6.25
Q7/02198 6.60 4.03
12/17/96 5.1¢ 5.53
03/21/97 B.25 4,38
06/25/87 8.01 2.62
08/28/97 8.45 2.18
120114/87 5.63 £.00
03/27/88 £.50 413
06/26/98 7.58 3.08
0%/11/98 7.18 3.48
MW-3  10/06/94 9.87 6.57 330
01/20/95 4.47 5.40
05/15/85 5,08 4.79
08/28/95 6.18 3.580
12/06/95 5.44 3.43
g1M8/96 9,87 4,15 5.72
03/08/96 4.78 511
Q7/02/96 8.45 342
12/17/96 4.92 4.95
03/21/97 572 4,15
06/25/97 6.25 3.52
09/20/97 6.35 3.52
12/11/97 4.70 517
03/27/28 5.15 4.72
06/25/98 6,17 3.70
08/11/08 6.40 3.47

Page 10f3
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascaock Street
QOakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Watar Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL)  (feet, TOG) {feet, MSL)
MY-4 10/06/94 10.64 7.96 ' 2.68
01/20/85 5,95 4.65
05/15/85 6.28 436
08/28/95 7.38 3.26
12/06/95 7.80 2.84
01/18/96 10.84 5.60 5.04
03/08/96 583 4.71
07/02/96 7.85 2.69
12/17/08 6.35 4,29
0321787 7.30 3.34
0B/25/97 7.95 2,69
06/25/97 7.65 2,99
12111797 575 4.89
03/27/98 6.60 4.04
06/26/58 7.85 279
09/11/88 7.85 2.79
MW-5  05/15/95 10.61 7.54 3.07
08/28/93 844 247
12/06/95 8.34 2.27
01/18/96 10.61 7.15 348
03/08/286 7.54 3.407
07/02/96 6.45 1.16
12/17/96 NA NA
MW-6  05/M1M5/95% 10.27 7.48 2.81
08/28/95 8.06 2.21
12/08/95 8,78 1.49
01/18/96 10.28 7.85 2.43
03/08/86 8.84 1.64
07/02/96 11.50 -1.22
12/17/96 8.40 0.88
Q3/21/97 .00 1.28
06/25/97 11.50 -1.22
09/z0/97 9.85 0.33
12/11/97 8.50 1.78
Qy/27/88 10,10 0.18
06/26/98 12.10 -1.82
09/11/98 8.0 0.38
MW-7  05/15/95 9.85 3.46 6.39
08/28/85 4,49 5.36
12/08/95 5.04 4.81
01/18/96 9.86 310 6.76
03/08/06 3.18 6.68
07/02/96 440G 5.46
12/17/96 3.45 6.41
03/21/97 375 8.1
06/25/97 4.75 511
09/29/97 5.05 4,81

Page 2 of 3
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Tabie 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Darr-Otiver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Cakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevalion
Number Gauged  {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW.-7  12/11/97 3,45 B6.41
{cont)  03/27/98 3.45 8.41
08/26/98 4.00 5.86
081 1/98 4.95 4,91
MW-8  01/18/96 10,61 7.15 3.48
03/08/96 NA NA
O7/02/96 10.80 -0.19
12/17196 8.52 2.09
03/21/97 8.60 2.
06/25/97 10.27 0.34
09/29/97 8,75 1.86
12111197 7.20 3.41
Q3/27/98 8.85 1.76
08/26/¢8 10.7¢ -0.09
09/11/98 9.40 1.21
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
NA = Not zvailable

a. Well MW-5 was destroyed in September 1596,

Page 3 of 3
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Dissed, Motor Gil, and MIBE)

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascack Street
Oakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  Diesel Moter Gil MIBE
Number Sampled  {ugil) {woll)  {pglh) {ug/L} (wg/l)  (ug/k) (Woi) (bg/L)
MW-1  10/08/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/95 670 53 ND ND 1.1 1.90¢ NA NA
05/15/95 290 7.8 ND ND 1.4 3,400 NA NA
08/28/95 250 5.4 ND ND 1.1 1,800 NA NA
11/20/95 NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA
12/06/95 770 4.8 ND ND 13 39,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA MNA NA NA, NA 23,000 NA NA
03/ce/e6 360 2,600 ND ND 1.8 16,000 NA 24
07/02/98 5,300 & ND ND ND ND 6,600 - ND ND
12/17/98 540 b 3.4 ND ND 0.83 2,800 ¢ 1,600 d 80
03/21/97 590 5.5 0.66 ND ND 5500 e 5000 d 71
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/97 470 h ND ND ND ND 39,000 e 26,000 d 45
09/29/97 510 h 22 ND ND ND 5000 e 4,000 d v
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND “ ND 1,900 e 1,300 d ND
03/27/98 280 k 5.0 Q.60 ND ND 4,600 e 3800 d £g0
06/26/98 450 f 2.6 ND ND ND 1,700 e 1,300 d 41
09/11/08 230 | 2.8 ND ND 1.8 3,000 m ND 87
G6/11/08 NA NA, NA NA NA 620 g 520 d NA
MW-2  10/06/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/20/385 520 22 1.8 ND 1.3 4,000 MA NA
05/15/85 310 23 1.8 ND 1.4 5,100 NA NA
08/28/95 320 2.9 28 ND 2.6 4,100 NA NA
11/28/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/95 210 2.0 2.2 ND 057 17,000 NA NA
01/18/98 NA NA NA NA, NA 22,000 NA NA
03/08/95 310 24 1.9 ND 1.4 56,000 NA ND
Q7/02/96 9,300 a ND ND ND ND 18,000 ND ND
12/17/96 140 b 1.4 2.0 ND 1.4 10,000 e 3,400 © ND
03/24/e7 230 21 1.9 ND ND 17000 e 16000 d ND
0516/87 MNA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/25/57 630 h ND ND ND ND 16,000 e 13,000 d ND
08/28/97 300 h 1.3 0.66 ND ND 32,000 e 20,000 d ND
12111/97 ND ND ND ND ND 4,800 e 4,000 d ND
03/27/98 94 k 1.3 1.30 ND ND 15000 ¢ 11,000 d 18
06/26/98 490 b ND ND ND ND 11,000 e 5900 d ND
09/11/88 550 | ND ND ND ND 11,000 n ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 6,100 g ND NA

J600142B\3q98tbisI TBL2 - November 23, 1998
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor Oll, and MIBE)

Former Daorr-Cliver Site
2901 Glascock Streat
Oakland, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as
Well Date Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes  Diesel Mator Oil MIBE
Number Sampled  (ugil) {wg/L) (Hg/L) {ug/L) oLy {pg/t) {bg/L) fg/l)
Mw-3  10/06/94 NA ND . ND ND ND 320 MNA NA
1/20/9% 86 ND ND ND ND 480 NA NA
05/15/95 B0 ND ND ND ND 310 NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND NG ND ND 310 NA NA
11/29/95 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS
12/06/95 120 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA MNA NA 210 NA NA
03/08/96 &7 ND ND ND ND 1,000 NA 72
07/02/96 230 a ND ND ND NG 640 ND ND
12/17/96 240 f ND ND ND ND 580 e ND ND
03/21/97 760 h ND ND ND 0.94 2100 e 1800 d §.6
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA,
06/25/97 180 h ND ND ND 0.58 810 g MND 5.3
09/29/97 84 | ND ND ND ND 470 g ND ND
12/11/87 ND ND ND ND ND 380 e ND ND
03/27/28 ND ND ND ND ND 220 g ND ND
06/26/98 68 b ND ND N ND 210 g ND ND
05/11/98 118 ! ND ND ND NG 320 o ND ND
09/11/98 NA, MNA NA NA NA 210 g ND MNA
MwW-4  10/08/94 NA ND ND ND ND ND NA, _ NA
01/20/85 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
05/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/29/95 "NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/08/95 ND ND ND ND ND 57 MNA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
£3/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND 100 NA ND
07/02/86 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/17/36 MD ND ND ND ND 310 g 530 d ND
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND 180 ¢ 500 d ND
06/25/57 ND ND ND ND ND 120 g ND ND
08r28/97 ND ND ND ND ND 130 g ND ND
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND 57 g ND ND
03/27/08 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA, NA NA NA 230 g ND NA
MW-5*  05/15/65 ND ND ND ND ND 490 NA NA
08/28/85 ND ND ND ND ND 170 NA NA
11/28/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/95 ND ND ND ND ND 250 NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA MNA MA 48 NA NA
03/08/98 ND ND ND ND ND 210 ND 12
07/02/98 200 & ND ND ND ND 110 ND ND

36001428\3q98thlsI TBL2 November 23, 1098



Groundwater Anafytical Data
Total Petroleum Mydrocarbons

Tabie 2

(TPPH as Gascling, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, Motor O, and MIBE)

Former Dorr-Olivar Site
2001 Glascock Street

Oakland, California

Page3of 4

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as
Well Date Gasaline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes  Diesel Motar Gil MIBE
Mumber Sampled  (ug/l) (Ha/L) (Hg/t) (po/t) Hot) - (ug/l) fug/L) ugiL)
MW-6  05/15/85 120 56 0.88 ND 2.1 1,100 NA NA
(8/28/95 140 6.1 0.77 ND 2.3 2,100 NA NA
11/29/85 NA NA NA NA NA - 35000 5,400 MA
12/06/95 140 48 0.89 ND 1.7 38000 MNA NA
01/18/96 MA NA, NA NA MA 59,0G0 NA NA
03/08/96 160 34 0.57 ND 1.9 14,000 NA ND
07/02/98 3,300 a 3.1 ND ND ND 2,300 1,300 ND
12/17196 150 & 3.4 0.93 ND 17 15006 ¢ 14,000 d 14
Q32187 300 3.5 0.91 ND 0.7¢. 18,000 e 17,000 d 19
05/16/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
0&/25/97 500 h 3z ND ND ND 8,300 e 7,900 d 15
0g/29/07 480 h 256 C.83 ND 1.5 7,800 e 7,800 d 13
12/11/97 NG ND ND ND ND 5600 e 5,100 ] ND
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND 1,800 ¢ 1400 d ND
06/26/98 290 f 3 ND ND 1.1 9200 e 6,400 d 11
09/11/98 660 | - ND ND ND 4,200 m ND 6.5
09/11/98 NA NA MNA NA 1,600 g 1,300 d NA
MW-7  05/15/85 110 NG ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA,
11/28/95 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA,
12/06/95 62 ND ND ND ND NG NA NA
01/18/86 NA NA MNA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND
07/02/98 ND NG ND ND ND ND ND 580
12/17/96 ND ND ND ND ND 120 g ND 160
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND 7% g ND 160
08/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND 58 g ND 580
08/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
12/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 ND ND NG ND ND ND ND 110
Q9/r11/e8 ND ND ND ND ND NO ND 110
0g/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 140 g ND NA
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
{TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEFH as Diesel, Motor Oil, and MIBE)

Former Dorr-Oliver Site
2901 Glascock Street
Oakland, California

Page 4 of 4

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPH as

Well Date  Gasoling Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  Diesel Motor Qil - MtBE

MNumber Sampled  (ugll) (pg/l) (Hg/L) {ug/t) {pgll) (Hgit) {Hgit) {poil)
MW-8  11/29/85 NA NA, NA NA NA MNA, NA NA
01/18/96 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA NA
03/08/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/02/96 ND 0.74 0.88 NO . 0.82 ND ND ND
12/17/86 ND ND  ND ND ND 53 g ND ND
03/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/25/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/29/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/11/87 270 8.0 1.8 87 14 ND ND 72
03/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND
06/26/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/11/98 NA NA NA NA NA 130 g ND NA,

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons

MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ug/l = Micregrams per liter

NS = Not sampled )

ND = Not detecied (see certified analytical reports for deteation limits}
NA = Not analyzed

Well MW-5 was destroyed in September 1996,

a. Chromatogram pettern is not gasoline, but volatile fraction of diesel quantified as gasoline.

5. Chromatogram pattern is not gascline, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C6 - C12 range.

. Chromatogram pattern Is a mixture of weathered diese! and unidentifiad fiydrocarbens in C8 - C24 range.

d. Chromatagram pattern is not moter ail, but unidentified hydrocarbons in C18 - C38 range.

€. Chromatogram pattern is weathered diesel in C9 - C24 range.

1. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C10.

g. Chrematogram pattern is not diesai, but unidentified hydrocarbens in the C8 - C24 range.

h. Chromatogram pattern is weathered gasoline,

i. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarens in G6 - C8 range.,

J- Chromatogram pattern is not motar oil, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C16 to C34 range.

K. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified hydrocarbons > C5,

. Chromatogram pattern is not gasoline, but unidentified kydrocarbons > C12,

m. Chromategram pattern is & mixture of weathered diesel and unidentified hydrocarbens in the C18 - C48 range.
n. Chromatogram pattern is a mixture of weatherad diesel and unidentified hydracarbons in the C9 - C40 range.
0. Chromategram pattern is not diesel, but unidentified hydrocarbons in the C¢ - C40 range.

3600142B\3q98thIs! TBL2
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MW-1
® GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION

AND DESIGNATION

& DESTROYED GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL LOCATION AND DESIGNATION
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ATTACHMENT A
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND
FIELD DATA SHEETS




UNFILTERED SAMPLES




Sequoia

ttention: Andrew LeHane

o] :
strument {D: GCHPSE
nalyte

xtractable Hydrocarbons
hromatogram Pattern:
nidentified HC

urrogates
-Pentacosane (C25)

Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenrue, Sujte 8

1455 pacOowetl Blvd. North, Ste, D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
Sacramento, CA 95834 °
Petaluma, CA 94954

ien D 360-014.28/280
Sample Dascript: MW-1
Matrix: LIQUID
Anelysis Method: EPA 8015 Mad
Lab Number; 9808790-01

Fuel Fingerprint with Silica Gel Cleanup

Cetection Limit
ug/L

Controf Limits %

50 150

lytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated {imit of detection.

QUOQIA ANALYTICAL -

Ao

ELAP #1210

d Granicher
fect Manager

-~

NOV 11 1998

(650} 364-5600

| (925 988-9600

{916) 921-96C0
(707) 792-1865

A {650} 364-9233
FAX {925} OBB-9673 -
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

ampled: 09/11/
Received; 09/14/98
Extracted: 08/23/98
Analyzed: 09/24/98
Reported: 11/10/98

Sample Results
ug/L

3000
W. Diegal
C18-C40

% Recovery

102

Fage;



&80 Chesapezke Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (850) 364-9600  PAX (650) 364-5223

SeqUOla 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925 9BB-5600  FAX (925) 988-9673-
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ($16]921-0600  FAX (916} 921-0100
Aﬂalytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Pecaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX(707) 792-0342

al Group j. 1D: -014, . ampled: 9/11/
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 09/14/88

San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix; LIQUID
Analysis Methad: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: {19§21 /98
1/19

Purgeabie Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e BO e 230
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 8.7
Benzere 0.50 2.8
Teluene 0.50 N.D,
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 MN.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 e 1.8
Chrarnatogram Pattern;
Unidentified HC . U =012
Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 130 100

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAF #1210

oject Manager Page:



L4 r

S - &£80 Chesapeake Drive Redwead City, CA 94083 {650) 364-96C0 FAX (650) 364-9233
equola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (915)988-9600  FAX (925) 988 9673 -

. BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 . (916) 921-96C0 FAX (316) 921-3100
Analyt1ca1 1455 McDowell Blvd, Noreh, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 792 0342

acific D _ j 10: . . :
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 - Sampie Descript: MW-2 Recelved: 09/14/95

an Josg, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 09/23,/98
Analysis Method: EFA 8015 Mad Analyzed: 09/25/98
p 1719/

ttention: Andrew LeHane

ch Number: GC0823980HBPEXD
strument 1D: GCHPSB.

Fuel Fingerprint with Silica Ge! Cleanup

i ————

naiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ' ug/L
xtractable Hydrocarbons 1500 e 11000
hromatogram Pattern: s e W. Diesel
nidentified HC L e Ce-C40
urregates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Pentacesane {C25) 50 150 156 Q
Iytes reparted as MN.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection,
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
" _—
o Granicher
iect Manager Page:



S LA, 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {630) 364-96C0 AX (650) 364-9233
equom 404 N, Wiget Lana Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-2673

. B19 Striker Avenue, Sujte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° {916) 921-3600 AX (216} 921-0100
Aﬂalytic a] 1455 McDowell Bivd, Narth, Ste. D Petaluma, £A 94954 {707) 792-1865 AX (707) 7920342

aclfic Environmental Group Client FProf, ID:  360-014.28/2901 Glascock St. Sampled: 09/11/98
: 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 09/14 /98
: San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID

‘ Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/21 /98
rew LeHane Lab Nurber: 9809790-02 Reparted: 11/10/98

Purgeable Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPHasGas . 250 e 550
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 12 N.D.
Benzene 25 N.D,
Toluene 25 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 2.5 N.D.
Aylenes (Total) 25 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC S, >0z
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoiuene 70 130 103

alytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

e

d Granicher
cject Manager Fags:




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia |

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-2600 FAX (925) 988-9673 -
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacraments, £A 95834 ° [916) 9L1-94600 FAX (916} 921-01CG0
Aﬁalytical 1455 McDowell Blvel, North, Ste, D Petaluma. CA 94554 (707)792-1865  FAX (707 792-0342

Pacific £

2025 Gat'eway Place, Suite 44G Sampie Déscfipt: MW-3
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Received: 09/14/94
Extracted: 09/23/98
Analyzed: 09/24/98

] 8

-

C Batch Number: GC0923980HBPEXD
nstrument 10: GCHPEB

Fuel Fingerprint with Silica Gel Cleanup

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Extractable Hydrocarbons . 1580 e 320

Chromatogram Pattern;
Unidentified HC s Ce-C40
Surrogates

Control Limits £ % FRecavery
n-Pentacosane {C25) 50 150 80

alytes reported as N.O. were net present above the stated limit of detection,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

-
e,

d Granicher
¢ject Manager

Pags: &




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

) )
404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) ¥88-9673 -
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° {216) 921-960C FAX (916) 921-Q{00
Aﬂalytlca} 1455 McDawel Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1B65  FAX (707) 792-0342

|- 1D: -014.28/2901 Glascock St. Sampled: 09/11/98
025 Gateway Flace, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 09/14 /98

an Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 09/21 /98
Reported: 11/10/98

Purgeable Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: ug/L ug/L

PPHasGas 50 . 110

Jethyl t-Butyl Ethar 25 N.D

enzena 0.50 N.D.

oluene 0.50 N.D,

thyl Banzene 0.50 N.D

yienes (Total) 0.50 N.D

hromatogram Pattern

nidentified HC . >C12

urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

riflucrotolusne 70 130 110

yies reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

L
Granicher
ect Manager Page: 6



Se uoia &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 04063 (650) 264-9400
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-%400

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramentg, CA 95834° {918) 921-9600
Analy'tlcal 1455 McDowell Bive, Narth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865

1D: . . pled:
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-4 Recelved: 09/14/88

FAX (650} 364-9233
FAX {925) O8B-5673 -
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0242

San Jose, CA 85110 Matree LIQUID Extracted: 08/23/98
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 08/24/98
0/

C Batch Number: GC0923980HBPEXD

Fuse! Fingerprint with Silica Gal Cleanup.

nailyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/t ug/L
Extractable Hydrocarbons 150 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
urrogates Conirol Limits % % Recovery
-Pentacosane {C25) _ 50 150 €6
lytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
RN
d Granicher
iect Manager Page:



1 b GA0 Chesapaake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {630) 384-9600
Seq ulOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 688-960Q
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 911-9600

Analyticai 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865

ampled:

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 . Sample Descript: MW-4 - Received:
San Jose, CA 95110 Matroe LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed:

: Reported;

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX,/MTBE

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673 -
FAX [916) 921- 0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

9/11/98
09/14/98

09/21/98
11/10/98

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl -Butyl Ether 2.5 N.D,
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluens 0.50 MO
Ethyl Eenzene 0.50 N.O.
Xylanes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates ‘ Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 103

alytes renerted as N.D. were not presant abave the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

oy

d Granicher
oject Manager

Page:



- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA $4063 (650) 364-5600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) $88-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA ©5834° (9186) 921-960C FAX (9i6) 921-010C
Anal‘ytzcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Client P ! ) . :
Sample Cescript; MW-8 Received: 09/14/98
Matrix: LIQUID ' Extracted: 09/23/98
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mad Analyzed: 09/25/98

Batch Number; GC0923980HBPEXD
strument |D: GCHPSA

Fuel Fingerprint with Silica Gel Cleanup

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
xtractable Mydrocarbons L 300 e 4200
hromatogram Pattern: e e W. Diesel
nidentified HC e e C18-C49
urrogates Contrel Limits % % Recovery
-Pentacosane (C28) 50 150 100
\
lytes reported as N,D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
A
Granicher
ject Manager Page: g



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-5233
SeqUOla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 088-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916)921-0100
Analyﬂc al 1455 MeDowell Biva, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 . FAX (707) 792-0342

P . 60-014.2B /2301 Glascock St. Sarnpled: 0S/11/98
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descrlpt MW.s Received: 06/14/98

San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8520 Analyzed: 09/21/98
ab Number: 9809750-05 Reported: 11/10/98

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
PPHasGas 100 560
ethyl t-Butyl Ether . 5.0 Lo 8.5
enzene 1.0 500
pluene 1.0 N.D.
thyl Benzene 1.0 N.D.
ylenes {Tazal) 1.0 N.D.
Aromatogram Pattern:
nidentified HC e e >Ci2
urrogates Control Limiis % % Recovery
rifluorotoluens 70 130 111

ivtes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP %1240

g

 Granicher
gct Manager Fage:

vy



.

S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad Cigy, CA 94063
€guola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°

Anaiyticai |455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954

25 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Déscr'iptz MW-7
an Jose, CA 95110 Matrie LIGUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mcod

Batch Number: GC0923980HBFEXD
trument 10: GCHPBA

Fue! Fingerprint with Silica Gel Cleanup

nalyie Detection Limit
ug/L

xiractabie Hydrocarbons : 180

hromatogram Fattern:

urrogates Controil Limiis %

-Pentacosane (C23) 50 150

lytes reperted as N.D. wera not present above the stated limit of detection,

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

. P

Granichar
ject Manager

(650) 36£-5600
{925) 988-5600
(916) $21-9500
(707} 792-1865

FAX (650} 364-9233

FAX (925) OBB-9673

FAX (918) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Sampied: 0G/11/98

Received: 09/14/98

Extracted: 09/23 /98

Analyzed: 09/24/38
: ol

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D.

% Recovery

&3

Page:



S = 880 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
e QUOla 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, Ca 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 °

Analytical 1455 McDawell Blvd, North, Ste. O Petaluma, CA 94933

Pacific Environmental Group i. [D: '
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 - Sample Descript: MW-7
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /6020
Attentign: Andrew LeHane Lab Number: 9808790-06

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
($16) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (65Q) 364-5233
FAX (925} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Recelved: 08/14/98

Analyzed: 09/21/98
€ 1710/

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyle Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5 e

Benzene (.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Benzene 0.50

Xylenes (Total) ’ 0.50

Chromatogram Pattarn:

Surrogates Contrel Limits %

Trifiucretoluene 70 130

alytes reported as MN.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EGQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Sample Resulis
ug/L

=

Z2zZZ.Z
wlwiwiw

% Hecovery

107

Page: .



S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redweod City, CA 94063
equOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°

Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Pataluma, CA 94954

B/2901 Glascock St.

025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 - Sample Déscr'ipt: MW.-8
an Jose, CA 85110 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Batch Number: GC0923880HBFEXD
trument 1D GCHFBA

Fuel Fingerprint with Silica Gel Cleanup

nalyte Detection Limit
ug/L

xtractabie Hydrocarbons 150

hromatogram Pattern:

urrogates Control Limits %

-Pentaccsane (C258) 50 150

lytes reported as N.C. were nct present above the stated imit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

(650) 364-5600
(925} $88-5600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sampled:
Received:
Exiracted:
Analyzed:
Reported:

FAX (650) 364-9233

FAX {925) 988-9673 -

FAX {916) 92t-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

09/11/98
09/14 /58
05/23/98
09/24/98
11/10/98

Sample Resulls

ug/L
ND., -

% Recovery

78

Fage:



S b 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063
eqU.Ola 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creel, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Anal y ’ ical {455 McDowell Blva. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

2025 Gat'eway Place, Suite 440 - Sample Déscr‘ipt: MW-g
San Jose, CA 85110 Matrix: LiQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (630) 364-9231
FAX (913) 988-5673
FAX (916) 921-3100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Sampled: 09/11/98
Received:; 09/14/98

Analyzed: 09/21/98

Purgeable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline/BTEX/MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5

Benzene 0.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Berzene 0.50

Aylenes (Total) 0.50

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrcgates ' Control Limits %

Trifiuoratoluene 70 130

nalytes reporied as N.D. were not present abeove the stated limit of detection,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELARP #1210

RN

od Granicher
roject Manager

Sample Resulis
ug/L

ZZZZZZ
CLDDOD

% Hecovery

106

Page:



FILTERED SAMPLES




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 04043 {650) 364-9600 FAX (65Q) 354-0223

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnur Craek, CA 94508 (925] 9BB-9600 FAX (925 9B8-0673
819 Striker Avenve, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 * FAX {916:921-0100
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Peraluma, CA 94954 (7C7) 792-1865 FAX {707, 762-0342

oup Client Proj. ID: " "360-014.25 /2901 pled: 09/11 /98

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sampie Descript: MW-1 Received: 09/14 /68
San Jose, CA 95710 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 0g/25 /98
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/29/98

Lab Number: 9809F83-01

: 09/30 /98

)C Batch Number: GC0g25
nstrument 1D GCHP4A

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) with Silica Gel Cleanup

|
Analyte

Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TePHasDiese 50 620
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC Coe-C24
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 180 G

s reponted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

UOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

i

ranicher
ct Manager

Page:



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650 354-9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600 FAX (923 ©BB-9473
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916 921-D100
1453 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1855 FAX (707 792-0342

lent Praj. ID: 380-014.28B /2901 Glascock St Sampled: 09/11
Sample Descript: Mw-1 Received: 09/14 /98
an Jose, CA 85110 Matrix; LIQUID Extracted: 09/25,/98
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mad Analyzed: 09/29 /98
Lab Number: 9809£83-01 R : /

Batch Number: GC0925980H
trument 1D; GCHP4A

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil with Silica Gel Cleanup
nalyte

Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L
dractable HC as MotorOi 500 L 520
hrernatogram Fattern;
mdentiied HC C16-C3s
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 160 Q

&5 reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detsction,

UOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Fzge: 2



L ) .

_ , S . 680 Chesapeake Drive ‘ Redwood City, CA 94063 (650
0 eqUOIa 404 N. Wiger Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (025
‘ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916

W Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (767

364-9500  FAX (450} 364.3233
988-9600  FAX (925) 088-9673
921-9600  FAX {S16) §21-0180
792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

a ental Group Client Prgj, ID 360-014.2B /29 . ampled: 09/11 /98
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-2 - Received: 09/14/98
an Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 05/25/98
Analysis Method: ESA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/29/98
Lab Number: 980gF ported: 09/30/98

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydraocarbons (TEPH) with Sitica Gel Cleanup

alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

PHasDiesel 500 L 6100

romatogram Pattern:

demtifiedHC Cse-C24

rrogates Control Limits 9% % Recovery

entacosane (C25) 50 150 , 185 G

€ repened as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

OIA ANALYTICAL . eLap #1210

W

anhicher
Manager Page:




{4\ Sequoia

mental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

C Batch Number:
strument ID: GCHP4A

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 M. Wiger Lana Walnus Creek, CA 94598

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
w Analytlca]_ 1455 McDowell Blvdl. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94054

Client Proj. D! 28
Sample Descript: MW-2
Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mad
Lab Number:

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916} 92 -9600
(707) 7921865

FAX (650 364-9233
FAX (9257 988-9473
FAX {016 921-3100
FAX (707; 792-0342

Sampled: 08/11/93
Received: 09/14,58
Extracted: 09,25 /98
Analyzed: 09/29,/98
Reported: 09/30/88

Fuel Fingerprint : Motar Oil with Silica Gel Cleanup

urregates
-Pentacosane (C25)

Detection Limit
ug/L

5000

Control Limits %
0

$ reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian,

ELAP #1210

UOIA ANALYTICAL -
ha N —

ranicher

t Manager

150

Sample Results
ug/L

N.D.

% Recovery
155 Q

Fage:



L] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (630) 364-59233
Sequoia

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnuz Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (525) 988-9573
N 819 Striker Avenue, Suits 8 Sacramente, CA 95834 {916) ©21-9500 FAX (918} Q21-010D0
Analytlcal 1435 McDowell Blvel North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-3342

Pacific P lent Proj. 1D: 360-014.28/2901 Glascock St. Sample
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 09/14 /98

San Jose, CA 85110 Matrix; LIQUID Extracted: 08/25 /98

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/29 /98
A mber: 9BOSF83-C3 R d;

C Baich Number: GC0925980HBPEXZ
strument |D: GCHP4A

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) with Silica Gel Cleanup

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

EPHasDieset 50 il 210

hromatogram Pattern:

mdentified HC . Ce-C24

urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

-Pentacosane {C25) 50 180 158 @

23 reported as N.D. werg nat present above the stated Jimi

UOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

t of detecticn.

Page: 5



— S ] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
: 6 ' equ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX {925} 088.9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (M6} 921-96C0 FAX (918)921-0100
W Analytl(_‘ al 1455 McDowell Blud. Narth, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

aclfic Environmental Group Client Proyj. ID: . Sampied: 09/11 /98
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sampie Descript; MW-3 Received: 09/14 /g8
anJose, CA 25110 Matrix: LIQUID

Extracted: 9/25 /98
Analyzed: 09/29/98
Reparted: 09/30/98

- Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod
tab N :

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil with Silica Gel Cleanup

nalyte

Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
<tractable HC as Motor Oil 500 N.D,
romategram Pattern:
Irragates Control Limits % % Recovery
Pentacesane (C25) 50 150 158 Q

repored as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

OIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

o

anicher
Manager

Fage: 13



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite §

1455 MeDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D

4\ Sequoia
Analytical

¢ Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110 ,

Client 1B -
Sample Descript: MW-4
Matrix: LIQUID

ticn: Andrew LekMane

83-04

strument ID: GCHP4A

hromatogram Pattern:
Aidentifiedc
urrogates

-Pentacosane (C25)

]

S reported as N.D, were not présent above the stated limit of detec

UOIA ANALYTICAL -

tian.

ELAP #1210

1J~
*

ranicher
t Manager

-2B/2901 Glascock St.

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod
L

Control Limits %
0

Redwood Clry, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petalurna, CA 94954

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

Detection Limit

ug/L
50

150

Sample
Received: 069/14 /98
Extracted: 0g/25 /98
Analyzed: 09/25 /98
H .

Page:

FAX (650) 364-5233
FAX (925) 988-5673
FAX (916) 521-0100
FaX (707) 792-0343

11

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) with Silica Gel Cleanup

Sample Results

ug/L
230
Ca-Cz24

% Recavary

84

it




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Reawood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (550) 364-0233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 ($25) 988-9600  FAX (925) 9B8-0473

- % . 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
w Analytlca] 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Peraluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  fAX (707) 792-0342

Pacific Environmental Group . 1D: . . Sampied: 08/11/88
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: Mw-4 Received: 09/14/98
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID

Extracted: 09,25 /98
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/2g/98
4

Reported: 09/30 /98

Attentlor: Andraw LeH

er: GCO0S25980HBREXZ
CHP4A

um
strument ID:

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil with Silica Gel Cleanup

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Extractable MC as Motor Oj] 500 N.D,
Chromatogram Fattern: '
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
-Pertacosane (C25) 50 150 84

es reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian,

UGIA ANALYTICAL . ELAP #1216

Pags: 8



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1435 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D

Redwaod City, CA 94063
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

4\ Sequoia
Analytical

acific Environmental Group
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
an Jose, CA 95110

j. 1D: -014.28/2901 Glascock St.
Sample Descript: MW.6
Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod
809F83-05

: GC0925980KBPEX7
trument |D: GCHP4A

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0:100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Sampled: 08/11/98
Received: 08/14 /98
Extracted: 09/25/¢8
Analyzed: 09/2¢/98
Reported:

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) with Silica Gel Cleanup

nalyte Detection Limit
ug/L
EPHasDiesel 100

hromatogram Pattern:
nidentified HC

Control Limits %

(C25) 50

& reportec as N.D. were net present above the stated limit of detection.

UOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

LT

ranicher
t Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

1600
Co-C24

% Recovery
114

Page:

§y



364-9233
988-9573
921-0100
792-0342

404 M. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX {225

. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (65Q) 364.9600 FAX {630
 Sequoia
; = . 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX {916
w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Peraluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1B65  FAX (707

Pacific Environmental Group ] 1D 80-014.2B,/2901 Glascock St. Sampled: 09
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-8 Received: 0g9/14 /98
San Jose, CA 85110 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 09/25 /98

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod ' Analyzed: 09/29/93
Aftention: Andrew LeH 9809F83-05 ' R :

umber: GCO825980HBPEXZ
Instrument |D: GOHP4A

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil with Silica Gel Cleanup

Analyte ~ Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L

Extractable HC as MotorOit o 1000 .. 1300

Chromatogram Pattern:

dmdemified HC Ci6-C3zs

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane {C25) 50

150 : 114

Iytes reported as N.O. were no: present above the stated imit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL . ELap #1210

i Ve

Granicher
ect Manager

Fage:



. 880 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-5233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (923) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9573
i - - . 815 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramente, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. O Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Pacific Environmental Gro

Ol 1L 360-014.23/2901 Glascock St. : /
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW7 . Received: 09/14 /98
i San Jose, CA' 95110 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 0g/25 /98
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/29 /08
{ Attention: Andrew LeH mber: 9809F83-06

9/3G/58
umber: GC0925980HBPEXZ
instrument |D: GCHP48

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (

TEPH) with Silica Gel Cleanup

Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Analyte

TEPH as Djese|

.................... 50 140
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC

.................... Co-C24
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 166 Q

emwmmdﬂNﬂwammmmwMaMmﬂwmmwHmhmdeMm

UQIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Page: 11



: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 354-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925} 988-0673
. 819 Swriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (D16} 8921-0100
An al ytlcal 1455 McDowel Bivd, Narth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 04054 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Pacific Environmental Group Clieny . 2B/ Giascock St Samgpled: 09,11 /a8
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 09/14/98
San Jose, CA 85110 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 09/25/98

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/29/98
Attention: Andrew LeHzane ' Reported: 69/36

5880HBPEXZ

Instrument 10: GCHP4B
Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil with Silica Gel Cleanup

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

Extractable HC as Mcter Ol 500 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates | Conirol Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane (C25) ' 50 150 166 Q

ytas repartad as N0, were not present above the stated imit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

T

Granichar

ct Manager Page: 12



S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650] 364-0213
eqUOla 404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creex, CA 94598 925)988-9600  FAX (S25) 988-0673

(
{
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916} 921-9500 FAX (916)921-0100
An alytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

acific Environmental Group Sampled: 09/11/98

025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descr;pt Mwg Received: 09/14/98

an Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 09/25/98

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod _ Analyzed: 09/29/88
Reported: 09/30/98

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) with Silica Gel Cleanup
nalyte

Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
EPHas Diegel 50 130
hromatogram Pattern:
identified HC Cs-C22
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Pentacosane {C25) 50 150 161 Q

es reported as N.O, were not present above the stated lirnit of detection,

UOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Fage: 13




F N - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX [650) 364-9233
o SeqUQla 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (525) 988-9673
. S 89 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 93834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

w Analytical 1455 McDowel: Bivd, North, Ste. D Peraiuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  TAX (707) 792-0342

o ent Prof. ID: 360-014.28B /2961 Glascock St.
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: M-8 Received: 09/14 /98
anJose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 09/25/98
Analysis Mathod: EFA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 09/25/98
L.ab Number: 9809F83-07 ' :

Batch Number: GC0925980HBFPEXZ
trument |ID: GCHP4B

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor OQii with Silica Gel Cleanup

nalyte Detaction Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

xtractable HC as Motor Ojf 500 N.D.

hromatogram Pattern:

urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 161 Q

23 reported as N.D. were not pregent above the stated limit of detection.

UOIA ANALYTICAL - ELaP #1210

o Y

ranicher :
t Manager Page: 14




S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwooc Ciry. CA 94063 (650)364-9600  Fax (650) 366-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94558 (925)988.9500  FAX (525) 9B8-5674
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte § Sacramento, CA 95834 (915) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

W Aﬂalytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792.0342

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID: 360-014.28/2901 Glascock St
2025 Gateway Place, Ste. 440
San Jose, CA 85110

Attenticn: Andrew LeHane QC Sarmpie Group: 9809F83 Reparted: Oet 1, 1gag

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Method: EPA 8015A

‘ Matrix: Liquid
Analyst; A, PORTER

‘ ANALYTE Diese!

GC Batch #: GCO9259B0HEPEXZ 5G

Sample No.: 9809E85-1
Date Prepared: 9/25/98
Date Analyzed: 8/29/98

Instrument 1.D .#: GCHPEA

Sample Conc., ug/L: M.D.
Cone. Spiked, ug/L; 1000
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 1400
% Recovery: 140

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L; 1200
% Recovery: 120
Relative % Difference: 15

RPD Contral Limits: 0-50

LCS Batch#: BLK0925587S SG

Date Prepared: $/25/98
Date Anelyzed: 2/30/88
Instrument LD.#:  GCHP1SA

Cone. Spiked, ug/L: 1000
Recovery, ug/L: 830
LCS % Recovery: 83

Percent Recavery Control Limits:

ME/MSD 50-18Q
LCS 60-140

Quslity Assurance Statement: All standard aperating procedures and guality contral requiraments have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS is a contral sampie of known, intarferent tree matrix that is analyzed using the same resgents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methngs employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and sutbjected to the entirs analyticai procedyure. I

s 3 the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control fimits dus to matrix

|

nteriersnge, the LS [ECOVErY S to be used to validate the batch,
Tod Granicher

Project Manager




% S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Rechwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  taX (650} 364-6233
f é - qU.Ola 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 968.9673

. 819 Swriker Avenye, Sufte 8 Sacramenrg, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-01G0
v AI] alytl C al 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, cA 94854 (707) 792-1865  fax (707) 792-0342

_ roup Client Proj. ID; 360-014.2B/ . eceived: 08/14/98
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110 Lab Proj. ID: 9800Fg3 Reported: 09/30,/98
' Andrew LeHane

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
in order to properly interpret this report, it must be rsproduced in its entirety. This
Yeport contsing a total of iN pbages including the laboratory narrative, gsample
results, quality contrel, and related documents as required {(cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.),

UO!A ANALYTICAL

115
p—

ranicher
t Manager
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FIELD SERVICES REQUEST

l

SITE INFORMATION FORM

identification Project Type Site Check Apprapriate Category

Project # 360-014.28 [] Operation & Maintenance in Budget Visit
Station ID  Former Dorr-Clive Site ] sampiing 1 Out of Budget Sita Visit
Site Address: _2901 Giascock St L] 1st time visit

Oakland ' X Quarterly Budget Hours:
Lab: _Seguoia T 1st Cand X 3rd [] 4th Actual Hours: (5,
County: Alameda [1 Monthly Mob de Mob: <
Project Manager: Andrew D, Lehane [l semi- Monthly
Reguester: J. Neliigan / E. Noolandi ] Weekly Site Safety Concerns
Client: Glascock Street Properties [ JOne time event STANDARD
Client P.O.C: Dennis Buran 1 Other:
Date of Request_Sept 2 1998 Ideal field date; Sept event

Field Tasks Genersl Description

Quarterly M&S, Months 3.6,9,12

I, Contact Gary or Bill @ ICONCO, 303 Derby Ave. @ Glascock, (510) 261-1900 to arrange for site access.
2. Take groundwater DTW (TQC) measurements for Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8.
3. Colleet groundwater sampies from Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6 through MW-8, Take dissolved

oxygen (DO) readings from MW-1, 2, and 6. Request anatysis for the following on nermal TAT:

Quarterly, all wells TPPH-g. TEPH-d*, TEPH-mo*, BTEX, MIBE

Annually (Mar) , MW-6 and MW-8 cadmiuni, chromiumn, lead, nickel, zing, and chlerinated

hvdrocarbons (8010}

]

* Request on COC "Fuel Fingerprint as diesel and motor oil with silica gel clean-up
4. Ideal sampling order: MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, MW-3, MW-6, MW-1, MW-2

Purge water to be disposed of at Seaport, Redwood City.
Co Boast GRCD & DS

SOmments remarks from field staff
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FIELD REPORT

PTHTO WATER/SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON SUAVEY 7

PROJECT No. : _HAQCYY A

\OH/Water 1F/

PROBE TYPE/ID No.

LOCATION: A1 (5 //_\-fl,Ccac!*i ﬁj‘[ DATE: ?"/ 9 % e
T LT P s o f120 leve
CLIENT/STATION NO. :'M—Mﬂ—hlﬂtﬁ Tzcnmcmm:(‘? . DAY OF WEEK: _ { {2 ¢/ . mc;:calor
- g : | Other:
' o ERARRTE P ASE Y BROCARD NS :
o o . uQuID
G : &3; w bo First Depth | Second Depth SPH E VISCEOS!TY REOVID
8 Q . o] é = o Total 1o Water to Walter Deptiv SPH e ﬁ.s ol m% : .
T & N R Depth (feet) eet} (feet) . | Thickness [ & |2 |0 65355 | sH _~
2 o E Tlplyg oo P :
a) < - Iz 3 B G B BT {leet} TOB OBJTOC . | TOB/TOC | (feet) COLOR H,0
: - ~ . : L
. (G e e By .

Yo [ 540 950 Sc—
A=l i e M T
2 plo 4 Al 198 T

' - ] y .

V7 I N e I (.36 |

(755 ff.”s

F— :
Y| HEA

,\i

BN 50

B A5 TTTTT]

Yol e | 47171717 1595 % T
9¢ IS o . _
BBl | A 7| - a0 | RS (45855 ;

NN

Comments:




FIELD DATA SHEET

CLIENT/STATION No.%? INEE f\m 14] =2 <f. FIELD TECHNICIAN: ¥ EDFTy WA
WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid:_: 408 TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE
Deoth to water;___- TOS TOC " o2 0.17 & Groundwater
Total dapth; TOB TOC 0 3 0.38 [ Duplicaze -
Date: Time (2400): i S 066 .- [ Extraction well
_ ( 45 e 0.83 - [ Trip blank

Prabe Type [ OilyWater interface O 5 e 1,02 - L1 Field blank

and U etectronic indicator I R ———— I} ' (] Equipment blank

“O. O other; 00 8§ —e— 2.6 Ll other,

!

oo ‘ P o ‘Jg ),—~ Cal/Linear_, f“{i Nurr}ber 0{.3 Caicu[atefg'_
o JICT(‘ - DT\*JS’T%*\} = f > x Foot _ ‘I’ = .-"=?_i‘,. x Casings _ "7y = Furge;;,g%f}

B =

oaTE PURGED: - L LR sTarT JOIR®  eno 2400 hi: ‘ PURGED BY: \Qc:

\

A e ——— ___
DATE SAMPLED: 9 - lﬂ@; START: /) "5\) END (2400 hr)___ SAMPLEDEBY ¥I£ o
TIME VOLUME pHi | EC. TEAMPERATURE
(2400 hr] {zal)’ (units} (wmhos/cm @ 25°C) . (OF COLOR , TUREBIDITY, ODOR

10237 N 1S _ [i9C B (” //uii/ S L’;/er{i
Gt < 3l 70 e Chdd ded 4o
pdT G A Jire | 244 ’7” ohy_afoc! %,{“@p

Cabait £-100 NTU 0-222 Srang

Pumped dry  Yes /@ . - Cﬁ:{y u:::.; Prdetate
' Yellow Ligrt fane
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown Trcs
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. # SAMPLING EQIUIPMENT/I.D. ¥
. ] o : R
[ Bailer: [ Adrlift Pump: : &4 Baiter___ [ €7
%_ Cenrrifugal Pump:__i & (] Dedicated: [ Dedicated:
Other: ] Other:

CONTAENER PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

SiZE
Om| /mA Hee "‘p,{r’% Fh%&\/m@u
I/ LMk MO /D»JO, ?’))—)m@

SAMP CNTRL # - DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cont.

_rfAL 9D 7)) R

el
=




* FIELD DATA SHEET
>\\\\\\\\§“ wf\@g\\:‘\ %

\t\ \\\..\

CLIENT/STATION No “%(“1’7 e, ﬂ‘,p Pw/\j L= -L— FIELD TECHNICIAN: _“_E{*f?ﬁ“» ‘?F/
WELL INFORMATION , CASING GAL/ '
Depth to Liquid:_: TOB ToC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water___ TOB TOC B 2 0.17 K| Groundwzser
Total depth: TOB TOC 0 sz 0.38 [ Duplicaze
Dare: Time {2400): 1 ¢ e 0.66 .. ] Extraction well
- [ 45 come 0.83, © {d Trip blank
Prabe Type [ Oif/Water interface (0 5 e 1.02 -] Field blank
and ] Electronic indicator [ R ——— V. (J Equipment blank
LD U Other; ] 2.6 [J Other;

: {
- _— Gal/Lme'* Y}I Number of Calculated
TD i“iaﬂ }- DTW :\{\ ~Y({:1§)(}’7 x Foot _ (\D/ x Casings fi '=Purge§§g\ E}&

DATE PURGED: q LL Ci(‘s START: /O;T"\/ END (2400 hrd: PURGED BY:\\'%S
——— Y} S
DATE SAMPLED:E - ﬁ{ b START /j (’l{ E\' D (2400 hoi: SAMPLED BY; éfz

g
TIME VOLUME E.C. TEMPERATURE ]
(2400 hr) {gal.) unlts {umhos/cm@235°C) . (CF COLOR TURBID’?’ ODOR
A8 A 77 __JeN0 60A_ Chaly Aec) U@ﬂ/

ol A 36 _jers  Aes (’é—mé"{ {hof
/[0 (o) A (50 s Ol C{L;’FM@( ‘U@Qﬁ

Cabak 0,100 WU 0-100 Swang

Pumped dry  Yes /@ . T cmy M:eo:::le ocecae
- Tellow Light ' rgne
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown Trace
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/I.D. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/LD, #
3 Bailer: [ airlift Pump: : E Bailes {"’ﬁ_ - @
% Centrifugal Pump:__iA (] Dedicated: . (1 Dedicated:
Other: : . [J Cthern
SAMP. CNTRL & DATE TIME (2400} No. of Cont. SIZE . CONTAINER PRESERVE ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

) US #O5 3 Aoml tan Hce Tedr [/ 3fEXmTRT

e I b M9 TEAD TP
A . "




FIELD DATA SHEET

\
V\\\

Czkfﬁ'g GXe) lrfﬁ) ff”'\m

CLIENT/STATION No wjf’ WINEL q F?{‘i !u,»?_‘{ ‘L- FIELD TECHNICIAN: ¥ ZE;-’\-FC‘»
WELL INFORMATION _ CASING ~ GAL
Dasth o Liquid:_ TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE
Denth to water: TOB TOC & 2 0.17 &] Groundwarer
Tozal depth: TOB TOC 73 38 [ Duplicate -
Daze: Tirne (2400): ) 66 [ extraction well
: O 45 .83 [J Trip blank
Frobe Type I OilpWater interface S I Y- ——— ¢ [ Field blank
and LI Electronic indicator [0 & e 1.5 [ Equipment blank
LD. # U other; 0 8 _2__5_ O other;__
. < l/Linear Number o Calculated
0 L2
TDIiCi _}- DTW@,@ f%ﬁ{? X Foot ff— @ﬂ’ﬂﬂ—x Casmgs = Purga( ;2 ) )
DATE PURCED: q | L C{("'\ START: Ci ’Q‘Q END (2400 hrj: PURGED BY: \1%-5
. LS
DATE SAMPLED: l . ! i § ) START: ? 9\46‘ END (2400 hr: SAMPLED BY:
%
TIME VOLUME pH £C. TEMPERATURE
(2:‘.—00 hed (Lmts) {emhos/ecm @ 235°C) . (B
“ - . - . -
931 47-0 V2B 1010 Gl it ZERt

A5 Cé g::_-é' / z'f@_pq?f%"*"”

DTW: TOB/TOC

7 Cabah 0-100 HTU g-202 - Stong
Pumped dry  Yes /@ Chear Merey ™ bioderats
Choudy Moderite Fair?
Yellow Light Nane
fircwn Trace

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

PURGING EQUIPMENT/L.D. #

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/IL.D. #

[ Bailer: (] Airlift Pump: E:Bailer: A "Ar
@ Centrifugal Pump:__j A (] Dedicatad: (] Dedicated:
7 Other: (1 Other
SAMP. CNTRL # . DATE TIME (2400) No. of Cent. SUZE CONTAINER PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER .
) [ 3R . i ) —
Uul3 9008 9257 2 doml tha deo zode WTeT
| A I/ A &0 TeAD, TR Mo
ik 3 , ; I -~ L




F]ELD DATA SHEET

.

CLIENT/STATION No 22 e § g P{‘J?JE?_ «3? = FELD TECHNICIAN:

WELL 1D #: gé{i' t
J Q .
ﬁw?o@)a%f

A
WELL INFORMATION ) CASING GAL/
Deth to Liquid: 108 TocC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE
Deoth to water; TOB TOC o 2 0.17 K] Groundwarer
Total depth: TOB TOC 0 3 0.38 (3 Duplicate -
Date: Time (2400): O < 0.65 [ extraction well
e ' 00 4s 0.83 (1 Trip blank
PrabeType [ QilAwater interface s 1.02 [ Field blank
and = Electronic indicator 1 s 1.5 | Equipment blank
| LD.# Ll Other: ] 8 2.6 ] Other,_
| ) \ ‘
: ) tem o~ Gal/Linea N Number o Calculate
C\:O_ oTwW ’3[ %6': /f%ij x Foot _» N:iL = O‘(.(‘} { X _Caslnffs ‘= Purype é_{ ﬁ
—

DATE PURC:DCT L Cin START: ? %? END (2400 hei:

DATE snMPLED:ﬂ - ]‘i_fj START: §’ ’}C\

i —
END {2400 ki) SAMPLED BY: <
: L

PURGED BY:.\;%\,E

I8 @ 345 s 4R

TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE
(2400 hr) (gal} (upits)  (umhos/em@235°C) . (8 -
QI N YAS 341 & A
795 4 3l 5o RSE

COLO TURBID’H@ ODOR
Clox s{“/ Mool 1015

C_C?E'«é_ﬁgé_/{.,i;‘ii

Pumped dry  Yes /@
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

oTW: TOB/TOC

Cabalt 0-160

NTY O~ ‘”‘3 Szong
Clear Hex\ry MOCaraie
Cloudy Maoderate Faint
Yellow Light None
Brown Trage

PURGING EQUIPMENT/LLD. #

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/LD. #

[ Bazile (O Alddift Pump: E;Bailer: f’ﬁ"’J5
%Cenrrir’ugai Pump: ivﬁ _[J Dedicated: (7] Dedicated:
Other: [ Other:
SAMP. CNTPL# - DATE TIME (24086) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER PRESERVE ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
1 LD 950 ’% ol s Hee Tede | 3LEXMTERE
I/ bmb MR TeHD, TRidmo!

_W\




FIE

HEET

ATEH SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

qoect Now DO AR  Locarion:

AR ?(\\?Eg.«;d

— -
CLIENT/STATION No =t s

=t FIELD TECHNICIAN:

\
WELL INFORMATION . CASING ‘ GAL/ _
Depth tq uquid: . TOB oSO DIAMETER LINEAR FT, - SAMPLETYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC & 2 0.17 El Grcurldwater
Total depth: TOB TOC ] 38 [] Duplicate
Date: Time (2400 O 4 B4 [ Extraction well
- 0 25 0.83 - ] Trip biank
Prabe Type LI Gil/Water interface 0 5 e 1.02 ] Field biank
and [ eleczronic indicator [ R ——— ) O Equipment blank
LD ¢ U Other; 0 8 2.6 L] Other;
i .
— : - Gal/Linear_, Number o Calculated
s ﬁ‘\( )~ DTW quo = Cf@ x Foot [ I f rﬁix Cas:n = Purge}f; E'l

- W
DATE PURGED:T - L LGB sTART: IO Y ene (22400 ho PURGED Bv: \ &=
i ~ .I =, A — ; Qa —_
paTe sanpen: - (18 start IOAD)  enp (2200 ho): SAMPLED BY: el
TIME VOLUME oH EC TEMPERATURE o
{2400 hr) {eal.) (units) (umhos/cm @ 23°C) . (LR COLOR TURBFDliTY
(08 L5 35A iS00 Ao Q,Q
wAl A x990 A3 B
s 45 e o 65
Bak 0- TU G20 Soeon
Pumped éry  Yes /5 T s e
Yc“uv‘v L .i'\ ' MNane
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: grorn T
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/LD, # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/L.D. ¥
[J Balier: ] Airlift Pump: E_ Bailer_ {5 ”_:!
%Centrnuga Pump: _[1 Dedicated: [0 Dedicated:
Cther: (1 Othern
SAMP.CNTRL # - DATE  TIME (2400) No. of Cont. SIZE . CONTAINER  PRESERVE ~ ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
o > - ! Yy -
M_LAL@ UID 2O 3 Oml s Hce Tede [ 3IEXMTETE
: _@\ % Amb A2 [Dr-fﬂ ] ’)#m |




- R FIELD DATA SHEET

TER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

ROJECT No.:

- )
LIENT/STATION NoZtr@ e | hp P#A‘?EE@?, == FIELD TECHNICIAN: <
WELL INFORMATION _ CASING GAL _
Depch to Liquid: . TOR TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB TOC & 2 0.17 El GFOUHdWrtf‘r
Total depth: 708 TCC (T 3 s 0.38 (] Duplicate
Date; Time (2400): O 4 —ee—— 0.56 [ ] Extraction well
- O 45 0.83 - [ Trip blank
_Probe Type L] OiL/\/\/atef interface O 5 e 102 0 fEEk_j blank
and CJ Electronic indicator [ T——— . L1 Equipment biank
LD. ¥ U other; O s __5_ {J Other;
!
— : Gal/Linea Number 0 Calculated
o~ 13 - oTw (’Ca'ﬁr = % x Foot }'ffh =Y ]()T X Casmgs = Purgn{&‘{j}z

DATEPURGED:i 1198 start 108

o —

END (2400 he: ‘ PURGED BY: :ﬂ%é

DTW: TOB/TOC

DATE SAMPLED: [ J ! é 5 START: C} /\:}d END (2400 hri; SAMPLED BY: é -
TIME VOLUME pH . E.C. TEMPERATURE o
{2400 k) {gal) {units})  {pmhos/cm @25°C) . (P COLOR TURBIDITY CODOR
: . / ] =
T A 239 1880 o1y Chd YSe
- = ; N :
Lo A 2R o @S Ol y_idenl oo
.o _d . Y .
N 5 [ A a0 (j_/mff'é‘( %o/ SO
Pumped dry  Yes /@ co?:&g:m N,E;:"f ».%::«:Fm
Tellaw Light tone
Srown Trace

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

PURGING EQUIPMENT/LLD. &

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/I.D. #

[ Bailer: 1 Airlift Pump: &2 Bailer: s
%Cenrrifuga!Pump: Y [ Dedicated: [ Dedicated:
Other: 1 Other:
SAMP.CNTRL# = DATE  TIME(2400) No.ofCont.  SIZE =~ CONTAINER  PRESERVE ~ ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
M? 96 990 3 ‘rbm/ tha  Hee Tedd ] BENMTRT
3 4 Ambn 20 mm TOH Mo
RN




" FIELD DATA SHEET |

RN RN

SR i X
WELL 1D #: 7!.:;&(__,&_%‘

FTER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

T0OJECT No. i o

Enrcy @u‘? 7

CLIENT/STATION NoZ4e e 2. he N 'ﬁb"l{—‘ FIELD TECHNICIAN:

WELL INFORMATION . CASING GAL/

Depth to Liquid:_ TOB TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. - SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water; : TOB TOC K 2 0.17 E} Grcundv_vazer
Total depth: TOB TOC LIz 0.38 [ Duplicate -
Date: Tirme (2400): J s 0.66 . [ Extraction well

N ' O 435 e 0.83 [ Trip blank
Probe Type [ OilAWater interface 0 3 e 1.02 [ Field blank

and [ Electronic indicator, [0 & e 1.5 ' [ Equipment blank

Lo Ul Other: 7 8 e 26 1 Other:

: \
Gal/ti Number o lculated
0 AAC DTW?#@ B «foot T =Z‘%[ x _cgn;sos 'fgucr;:teg‘iﬂ') ®

o _ ; o . aﬂ:)[_\ - ' é
DATE pURG;D;C! -1 C{Q START: Cz it ENO 2400he:______ PURGED BY’——\P-
oaTe sampLzn: 4 - [ 1A START:f/34: £0)  END(2400he:___ SAMPLED BY:\—")‘:i

DS Sl ‘}

TIME YOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE .
(2400 hr} (emhos/cm @ 2 5°C) ) COLOR » TURBIDITY/ ODOR

i al. {units)
geice; /% 51 N9 el Chat) [ o] 13aE
0035 A A A9 ) aded e

gy

oo V5 eel Y5 @45 Chdl ted Kax

Cabait 0-189 NTU 0.204 Srong

Pumped d Y i . T ear oy Moderatn
ped ﬂr}’ &s /@ Ccloq:iy M:bd-:r;m Faint
- - Yeliow Light ’ fiane

FIELD AMEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown Tie

oW TOB/TOC

PURGING EQUIPMENT/LD. # SAMPLING EQU!IPMENTH.D. # '
[ Bailer: : O Airiift Pump: : &4 Bailer__ 14 - Cf

E Cenwrifugal Pump:__1A [ Dedicated: ] Dedicated: '
[ Other: : J Cther:

EAMP. CNTRL # - DATE TiME (2400) Na. of Coat. SIZE | CONTAINER ~ PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

LS L0 ;\ Oml fan  Hee Tede | RERMTRT

I Ak 49 TeH D, TDHMo
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ST 2417553 FLIZ
MRYSITSLEAA 11141 FACH ge sl
TRANSPORT rORM #:

NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM

| GENERATOR INFORMATION BN
NAME; " B.R.OL - At Szott Hooton
ADDRESS: 295 Southwest 415t Strest
CITY,STATE.ZIP: Renton, WA, 98055 PHONE #: 206-25:-0-39

DESRTTION OF WATER: WATER DENBRATED FROM GROUNDW ATPR MONTTCRING ACTIVITIES.

I CERTIFY THAT THIY MATERIAL IS & LIGUTD, EXEMPT PROM RCRA PER 40 C7R 41,4 (3)[10) AND DOES

NOT WEST THE CRITFRLS OF H.A?:\RDGL'S WASTE AS DESCRIZED N2 ARTICLE !} OR Axy OTHER AT CARLE
STATE LAW, HAS BEIN FROPERLY DESCAIEED, CLASIIFED ANTY PATRAGTD A T PROPER COWDITT™ FOR
TERAMRTORTATION ACTITRLING TO AFFLICALLR REGULATIONS, r@

? o NN L 45

GENE HPA‘T‘ORJ’AUTHO?\M}:D AGENT SIGNATlﬁE & DAT

SITE INFORMATION

EP Siation Street Address, City Cals

Fne mee Trgealtorr spleatols, Inacegn OA ﬁttm;- ~ 14O

TOTAL GALLONS | 4C7) " |

| TRANSPORTER INEORMATION

NAME: Pacific Environmental Group
ADDRESS: 2025 Gateway Place, Suit= #4440

CITY,STATE.ZIP: San Jose, CA 63110

o | 2418
TRUCK D £ ZL‘B/ %Dorﬁtcgéu Em?;f??_nm{/\"’\‘ Dae)

RECEIVING FACILITY
NAME: Seasort Envirenmental
ADDRESS: 573 Seaport Sivd, .
CITY,STATEZIP. Podwood City, CA $4063 FEONE #. (415) 364594

. | ) O
APFROVAL #: 508-147 , , \r—B\}@K \/a &CQJLQ AN &

(Typed or prinled fuil name & siznature) (Date)




"HOJECT No.

acility NUT&gﬁm

AIE Nl engmeeu

Sainple
1.0,

|
. wpﬁﬂ‘ﬂuﬁm .

FEOCOHIA

DDKP_QLQLM =

Facility a’\ddu";ae)(fof_f"

/}/ mmH ’)4.(?

‘ PI\CII I(, l’uml ul Lﬂ‘-‘-'-‘ﬁi,).é)ﬁbﬂruﬁ/ﬁm

Chain of Custody

N

'o‘l!nplc!r

Lg;”ﬂzetsp.j ST

2025 Galeway Place #440, San Jose CA 85110
lerm rl()ll 441 7790

Pacilic Environmental Group, .

F ax 0B 441 ?"»CU

______ |Biting Nelence Mumber: $/()? {j

1]

§

L llmnuury Nmne

=
commenls:

linquished 1 Ly

lindjiishad By

For| TheEnprisy

PGS i)

q
i {"Ef%b(cf o

A

Turpatound Time;

. 53
Wewatet | Qugiab b
1 ]
S W
Sesoll Le=dlse, ™~ —?.Pé
Tolal o ~
Amatt | Cucomp. BYEX/ vOC |Svoc |Iivoc f !
Conlaine) VPlgas] TPH [0il and|Disbuc. EPA | (EPA | (FPA | CL»
"~ . 2l . . o
Cont.| Siza Swmple Sampling | Sampling [ {8015 | Diesel Greass 6247 | G2rr | Goy l{\} _"'
Ho. | (i) Preserv. Maliix _type | Date Titne A020) |{8015)|{5520) {Metals| 8240) | B270) au1g) lg".". Q
— o, b< \
Cad .
yolia 9 jag:b S T .S I
I *';‘ 37
" t
o o) RV — |
—Tempera\lmiéﬁhéc_éibe‘a: ) Mail original AnalchaI Reportlof ™
! Pacilic Environmentat Group
—_— e .
Hime "|Neceived by Dale Tume § 2025 Gateway Plage #440 ‘ ?:]
,(Z,?ﬁ j,-@ San Jose, CA 85110 ™
- _L R —— . B — N [ .
ala ] Time  |Neceived IJy Dale Tine | 620 Cuntia Cosla Bhwd, #1209 [_J
Measant 11k, CA 91523
Tine ﬁeceivedﬂby Dala Time | 25725 Jeronimo Rd. #576C LJ
Mission Viejo, CA 92622
Dale Tinie™ tReceiveid by labaialory Laie linse’| 4020 148th Ave HE #B

(3

Redhiond WA aanr2

Priolity Rush (T day)
Miesh {2 days)
Expedite(l {5 days)

Stlandand (10 days)




